Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo

MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION No. 2015 - 111

Resolution authorizing the Municipal Mayor, Hon. Rey P. Grabato to enter and sign in the Contract of Labor Services with Mr. Sulpicio C. Timtiman, Jr., Pakyaw Leader, of Manddurriao, Iloilo City for the construction of Tourism Information Center/Library/Archive of the Municipality of Mina

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is the authority to sign by the Municipal Mayor from the Sangguniang Bayan in the Contract of labor Services for the construction of Tourism Information Center/Library and Archive Mina, Iloilo;

WHEREAS, this project was financed by the Bottom-up Budgeting (BuB) fund in the amount of One Million Pesos which was counter parted by the municipality from its 2015 20% development fund with another One Million Pesos (P1,000,000.00) or a total of Two Million Pesos (P2,000,000.00) project cost;

WHEREAS, the project implementation shall be undertaken by way of administration in which the labor component shall be awarded to the winning pakyaw contractor headed by certain Sulpicio C. Timtiman, Jr., of Manddurriao, Iloilo;

WHEREAS, the Office of the Municipal Mayor has sent a letter to this Honorable Body requesting the urgency of this measure for immediate implementation of the said project;

WHEREAS, an authority to sign in the contract by the municipal mayor from the SAngguniang is necessary pursuant to the mandate provided in RA 7160.

Now, Therefore:

Be it resolved by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a Resolution authorizing the Municipal Mayor, Hon. Rey P. Grabato to enter and sign in the Contract of Labor Services with Mr. Sulpicio C. Timtiman, Jr., Pakyaw Leader, of Manddurriao, Iloilo City for the construction of Tourism Information Center/Library/Archive of the Municipality of Mina.

ADOPTED this 29th day of October 2015, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr. duly seconded by Hon. Cleofe A. Grabato and Hon. Ernesto P. Parreño.

| APPROVE | Э. |
|---------------|--|
| I hereby cert | ify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution. |
| ATTESTED: | (SGD.)MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian |

(SGD.)HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA

Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.)HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor